The study employed the cross-sectional survey research design.  

Place and Duration of Study:  The study took place between September 2016 and December, 2016 at 
the University of Cape Coast, Ghana. The data was collected from Academic Staff of the University. 

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY:  Three hundred and two (302) questionnaires were given out for data 
collection but in all, a total of two hundred and eighty-five (285) responses were received and were used 
for the study. Descriptive statistics such as frequencies, percentages, Structural Equation Modelling were 
used to analyse the responses gathered. The Smart PLS and SPSS software were employed in the 
analysis of data collected.